



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1278 of 1987

Ayyub And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	S.D.N. Singh, Abhishek Kumar Srivastava, Jayant Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. No one has appeared on behalf of the appellants. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. As per office report dated 17.01.2020, the appellant no.2 Ashgar son of Kallu has died.
3. Accordingly, the appeal against appellant no. 2 Ashgar stands abated.
4. Let fresh report regarding living status of appellant no. 1 Ayyub son of Akhtar and appellant no. 3 Akbar son of Ashgar, both residents of village-Mukarrarpur, Police Station Roorkee, District Saharanpur be called for from the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned.
5. List this matter on 06.10.2025.
6. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the living status of appellant no. 1, Ayyub, Son of Akhtar and appellant no. 3 Akbar son of Ashgar be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)

September 8, 2025

Gss